

Nos. 14-3001, 14-3202

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

NICHOLS ALUMINUM, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisor Attorney

DOUGLAS CALLAHAN
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2988

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issue Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. The Board’s Findings of Fact	3
A. Background	3
B. The Strike and the No-Strike Pledge.....	3
C. The April 25 Exchange Between Bandy and Braafhart; the Company Suspends and Terminates Bandy	6
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	8
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	11
Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Conclusion that the Company Violated the Act by Discharging Employee Bruce Bandy	11
A. Applicable Principles and Standard of Review	11
B. The Company Does Not Dispute that Bandy’s Participation in the Strike Constituted Protected Activity and that the Company Was Aware of this Activity	16
C. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding that the Company Harbored Union Animus.....	17
1. The No-Strike Pledge.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
2. Timing.....	21
3. Disparate Treatment.....	23
D. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding that the Company Failed To Carry Its Burden of Demonstrating that It Would Have Discharged Bandy Even If It Had Not Harbored Union Animus	29
E. In Its Analysis, the Board Correctly Applied the <i>Wright Line</i> Framework	33
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acme Die Casting</i> , 309 NLRB 1085 (1992)	32
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	16
<i>Alpo Petfoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Anglo Kemlite Laboratories</i> , 360 NLRB No. 51 (2014)	12
<i>Austal USA, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB No. 65 (2010)	12
<i>Berbiglia, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 602 F.2d 839 (8th Cir. 1979)	2, 13, 15, 28
<i>Bohemia, Inc.</i> , 266 NLRB 761 (1983)	31
<i>Concepts & Designs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 1243 (8th Cir. 1996)	13, 21, 34
<i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 887 (1991)	18
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Fremont Medical Center and Rideout Memorial Hospital</i> , 357 NLRB No. 158 (2011)	12
<i>General Electric Co.</i> , 183 NLRB 1225 (1970)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Gibson Greetings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Hendrix MFG, Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1963)	21
<i>Joseph Victori Wines, Inc.</i> , 294 NLRB 469 (1989)	31, 32
<i>Laidlaw Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1366 (1968)	4
<i>Libertyville Toyota</i> , 360 NLRB No. 141 (2014)	33
<i>Local 702, IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	20
<i>McGraw-Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 67 (8th Cir. 1969)	13
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	12
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Daniel Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.2d 191 (4th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Plastilite Corp.</i> , 375 F.2d 343 (8th Cir. 1967)	12
<i>NLRB v. Relco Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013)	13, 15, 16, 21
<i>NLRB v. Rockline Indus., Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2005)	2, 12, 14, 15, 28, 29
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	9, 12, 14, 33
<i>NLRB v. Walton Mfg. Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 404 (1962).....	16
<i>Overnite Trans. Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 372 (2001)	21
<i>Pace Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Penn Tank Lines</i> , 336 NLRB 1066 (2001)	18
<i>Pratt Towers, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 61 (2002)	18
<i>Republic Die & Tool Co. v. NLRB</i> , 680 F.2d 463 (6th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>TLC Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.2d 461 (8th Cir. 1983)	13, 14, 15, 21
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United Exposition Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 945 F.2d 1057 (8th Cir. 1991)	11, 12, 16, 33
<i>United States Serv. Indus.</i> , 315 NLRB 285 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 72 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15
<i>Westpac Elec.</i> , 321 NLRB 1322 (1996)	18
<i>Wilkie Metal Products</i> , 333 NLRB 603 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 55 Fed. App'x 324 (6th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Wilmington Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 57 (2000)	21
<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	2, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 29, 33

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2, 3, 9, 11, 20
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))..... 2, 3, 9, 11, 12
29 U.S.C. § 163..... 11, 16

Other Authorities:

SNE Enterprises,
1997 WL 34979545 (Dichter, 1997).....32
